S$0.07 which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a Share
over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately
preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase
of up to 50,640,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent. (10%) of the total issued
share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of
Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the Share
Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$3,545,000 (equivalent to approximately US$2,604,000).

On these assumptions, the impact of the Shares Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Shares Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s
audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 is as follows:

Group Company

Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2006

Shareholders’ equity 52,935 50,331 30,151 27,547

Net tangible assets (NTA)(1) 51,419 48,815 30,151 27,547

Current Assets 73,539 70,935 122 122

Current Liabilities 45,891 45,891 182 182

Working Capital 27,648 25,044 (60) (60)

Total Liabilities 51,427 51,427 182 182

Number of Shares (‘000) 506,405 455,765 506,405 455,765

Financial Ratios

NTA Per Share, US cents 10.15 10.70 5.95 6.03

Basic Earnings Per Share, US cents (0.06) (0.07) N/A N/A

Gearing(2) 0.40 0.42 N/A N/A

Current ratio(3) 1.60 1.54 0.67 0.67

Notes:

(1) Net tangible assets equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) Gearing equals total bank borrowings and hire purchase creditors for the Group and Company respectively, divided
by Shareholders’ equity.

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

14

3.6.4 As at 31 December 2007, the Group and the Company had cash balances and fixed deposits of
US$29,509,000 and US$1,622,000 respectively. In order to effect a purchase of up to 50,640,000